
Item 5 - Report on Planning Applications 
 

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 
Development Management Committee – 9th March 2022 Page : 64 

Application Ref:  NP/22/0110/MOD 
 
Case Officer Matthew Griffiths 
Applicant Waterstones 
Agent 

 

Proposal Modification of Section 106 Agreement 
Site Location Land off Walton Road, Broad Haven, Haverfordwest, 

Pembrokeshire, SA62 3JX 
Grid Ref SM86121339 
Date Valid  13-Feb-2022 Target Date 09-Apr-2022 

 
The application is reported to Committee at the request of the Director of Planning 
and Park Direction as it was considered of Member interest. 
 
Public Response 
 
As a request for a deed of variation to an existing section 106 agreement there is no 
requirement to undertake public consultation on the application.  
 
Policies considered 
 
Please note that these policies can be viewed on the Policies page Pembrokeshire 
Coast National Park website – 
Local Development Plan 2 - Pembrokeshire Coast National Park 
 
LDP2 Policy 01 - National Park Purposes and Duty                                 
LDP2 Policy 06 - Rural Centres                                                   
LDP2 Policy 08 - Special Qualities                                               
LDP2 Policy 46 - Housing                                                         
LDP2 Policy 47 - Housing Allocations orl and with Planning Permission            
LDP2 Policy 48 - Affordable Housing                                              
LDP2 Policy 49 - Affordable Housing Exception Sites                              
LDP2 Policy 50 - Housing Development Proposals                                   
LDP2 Policy 51 - Housing Densities                                               
LDP2 Policy 52 - Housing Mix                                                     
LDP2 Policy 55 - Infrastructure Requirements                                     
 
Constraints 
 
Special Area of Conservation - within 500m 
Contaminated Land 
LDP Allocation 
Safeguarding Zone 
Hazardous Zones 
Recreation Character Areas 
Low Coal Risk 
Surface Coal 

Page 115 of 150

https://www.pembrokeshirecoast.wales/planning/planning-policy/local-development-plan-2/


Item 5 - Report on Planning Applications 
 

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 
Development Management Committee – 9th March 2022 Page : 65 

High Coal Risk 
Affordable Housing Submarkets 
Seascape Character Areas 
Landscape Character Area 
 
Officer’s Appraisal 
 
Site and Proposed development 
 
The site of development is now known as “Sand Banks” which is a development on 
the Southern Edge of Broad Haven, to the east of Walton Road. 
 
The site is occupied by a development of 18 residential properties and is partially 
completed.  
 
The developer has approached the Authority to vary the terms of the Section 106 
agreement at the site. Further details of the current section 106 agreement are 
provided in the planning history below. The primary requirement of the agreement is 
to provide six affordable housing units and sell them on the open market at 70% of 
Open Market Value.  
 
The developer subsequently approached the Authority to request a deed of variation 
to make the agreement requirements more clear. While drafting this variation it 
became clear that the developer had sold all of the open market units at the site and 
partially completed the affordable housing units.  
 
The requirements of the original agreement were that no more than 6 open market 
housing units were occupied without the affordable housing units being provided or 
placed for sale on the open market. This requirement of the agreement was 
therefore breached. The owner requested that the deed of variation also addresses 
this issue. 
 
The developer has provided a valuation undertaken by an appropriately qualified 
RICS surveyor to establish the Open Market Value of the properties and this has 
been accepted by the Authority. This would allow for the commencement of 
marketing of the Affordable Housing properties.  
 
Procedurally the Authority has to consider this as a request to modification to a 
section 106 agreement by agreement under section 106A(1)(a). It is not an 
application to modify or discharge the agreement, under section 106A(3) as these 
can only be formally made after five years from the signing fo the agreement.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
NP/17/0315/FUL – Residential development comprising of 18 dwellings with 
associated works – Land off Walton Road, Broad Haven, Haverfordwest, 
Pembrokeshire SA62 3JX – Approve (Subject to Section 106 Agreement)  
 
The Authority was approached by the developer in April 2020 regarding the section 
106 agreement that had been signed for this site. The developer indicated that they 

Page 116 of 150



Item 5 - Report on Planning Applications 
 

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 
Development Management Committee – 9th March 2022 Page : 66 

were concerned that the terms of the agreement were not entirely clear. The 
Authority instructed solicitors in May 2020 to review the agreement and advise on 
interpretation of its requirements.  
 
Principle of variation  
 
The substantive changes to the agreement are to reflect the primary requirement of 
the original agreement to provide for six affordable houses on site at 70% of open 
market value and to remove discretionary and unclear requirements from the 
agreement.  
 
The deed of variation has a requirement to market the affordable housing for 45 
working days to qualifying persons in the Community Area as defined in the original 
agreement. While this is a reduction from the original 60 working days, it is 
considered that this still represents a substantial period of marketing and is 
accepted. 
 
The developer has requested that the subsequent period of marketing to qualifying 
persons within Pembrokeshire as a whole is reduced to 20 working days. However 
officers view is that the marketing period should be 60 working days, reflecting the 
larger area and likely wider demand in this area.  
 
Due to the progression of development at the site, clauses are required to secure 
that there is no further disposal of land related to the affordable housing units. Our 
solicitors have provided a draft clause that will require a restriction being placed on 
the land registry preventing sale until an affordable housing commuted sum is paid.  
 
The commuted sum payment remains as a cascade provision which would operate 
where there is not demand for the affordable housing.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed deed of variation largely retains the requirements of the original 
agreement to provide and market the affordable housing units provided at the site 
and gives greater clarity to some matters. Notwithstanding the breach of the 
agreement in that market houses have been disposed of before affordable houses 
are   provided or placed for sale, the substantive requirements of the agreement 
have been progressing with the applicant’s recently providing a valuation certificate 
to the Authority which has been agreed – appropriate marketing of the properties as 
affordable housing can therefore commence. In the circumstances now pertaining at 
the site, where all market houses have been sold, the Authority’s position in terms of 
securing the affordable housing contribution remains protected through a restriction 
on the sale of the properties.  
 
The variation is considered to be in line with the requirements of the LDP and will 
facilitate the provision of affordable housing in accordance with policies: 1, 6, 8, 46, 
47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, and 55.  
 
 
 

Page 117 of 150



Item 5 - Report on Planning Applications 
 

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority 
Development Management Committee – 9th March 2022 Page : 67 

Recommendation 
 
Approve the request for a variation to the section 106 agreement by agreement. 
 
 

Page 118 of 150



Page 119 of 150



Page 120 of 150



Page 121 of 150



Page 122 of 150



Page 123 of 150



Page 124 of 150



Page 125 of 150



Page 126 of 150



Page 127 of 150



Page 128 of 150



Page 129 of 150



Page 130 of 150



Page 131 of 150



Page 132 of 150



Page 133 of 150



Page 134 of 150



Page 135 of 150



Page 136 of 150



Page 137 of 150



Page 138 of 150



Page 139 of 150



Page 140 of 150



Page 141 of 150



Page 142 of 150



Page 143 of 150



Page 144 of 150



Page 145 of 150



Page 146 of 150



Page 147 of 150




